
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Committee (4) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 24th November, 2015 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, City Hall, 64 Victoria Street, 
London SW1E 6QP 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Andrew Smith 
Angela Harvey 
Jonthan Glanz 
Barbara Grahame 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.00pm.  If you have 
a disability and require any special assistance please 
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Reuben Segal, Committee and Governance Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 3160; Email: rsegal@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note that Councillors Andrew Smith and Barbara Grahame 
had replaced Councillors Anthony Devenish and Jason Williams. 
 
To appoint a chairman.  
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda.  
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings.  
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision  
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 1.   40-41 PALL MALL, SW1 (ADDENDUM REPORT) (Pages 3 - 54) 

 2.   12 ELGIN AVENUE, W9 (Pages 55 - 86) 

 3.   SUSSEX SQUARE, GLOUCESTER SQUARE, HYDE 
PARK SQUARE, W2 

(Pages 87 - 
158) 

 4.   84 CLIFTON HILL, NW8 (Pages 159 - 
180) 

 5.   49 MARYLEBONE HIGH STREET, W1 (Pages 181 - 
190) 

 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
16 November 2015 



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 24 NOVEMBER 2015 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

ITEM 
No 

References/ 

Ward 
SITE ADDRESS PROPOSAL  

 

template/rch-sch-1 

1 
 

RN 14/10618/FULL 

St James's 

40-41 PALL MALL, 
SW1 

(ADDENDUM 
REPORT) 

Demolition of 40 and 41 Pall Mall behind 
retained facades and redevelopment to provide 
a building of basement, ground and five upper 
floors comprising retail (Class A1) at part 
basement and part ground floor levels with the 
remainder of the building in use as four self-
contained residential flats (Class C3). 

 

Recommendation 

Grant conditional permission. 

 

2 
 

RN 15/06880/FULL 

Harrow Road 

12 ELGIN AVENUE, 
W9 

Demolition of the existing buildings on site and 
erection of a five storey plus basement level 
building to provide 15 self-contained flats, with 
two off-street car parking spaces at ground level 
and ancillary servicing and storage at basement 
level. Removal of two Lime trees to site frontage 
and provision of new hard and soft landscaping. 

 

Recommendation 

Refuse permission – insufficient affordable housing provision. 

 

3 
 

RN 15/03105/FULL 

RN 15/03109/FULL 

RN 15/03110/FULL 

Hyde Park 

SUSSEX SQUARE, 
GLOUCESTER 
SQUARE, HYDE 
PARK SQUARE, W2 

Removal of existing fences, gates and railings 
and installation of replacement railings and 
gates and associated works to boundary of 
communal garden (to Sussex Square, 
Gloucester Square and Hyde Park Square 
respectively). 

 

Recommendation 

Application 1 – (Sussex Square) - Grant conditional permission. 

Application 2 – (Gloucester Square) - Grant conditional permission. 

Application 3 – (Hyde Park Square)  - Grant conditional permission. 

 

4 
 

RN 15/04945/FULL 

RN 15/04946/LBC 

Abbey Road 

84 CLIFTON HILL, 
NW8 

Alterations to the existing garden studio 
including excavation of a new basement level 
with associated lightwell, revised footprint and 
new fenestration and excavation of a staircase 
under the main building with a glazed bridge. 

 

Recommendation 

1. Grant conditional permission and conditional listed building consent. 

2. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the 
draft decision letter. 

 

5 
 

RN 15/08304/FULL 

Marylebone High 
Street 

49 MARYLEBONE 
HIGH STREET, W1 

Installation of four new recessed vent louvres 
and one replacement louvre on the southern 
elevation at lower ground floor level to serve a 
new internal ventilation system. 

 

Recommendation 

Grant conditional permission. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

j:\d_wpdocs\short-te\sc\2015-11-24\12-rch.doc\0 
16/11/2015 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 55

Agenda Item 2



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 87

Agenda Item 3



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



Page 130



Page 131



Page 132



Page 133



Page 134



Page 135



Page 136



Page 137



Page 138



Page 139



Page 140



Page 141



Page 142



Page 143



Page 144



Page 145



Page 146



Page 147



Page 148



Page 149



Page 150



Page 151



Page 152



Page 153



Page 154



Page 155



Page 156



Page 157



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 159

Agenda Item 4



Page 160



Page 161



Page 162



Page 163



Page 164



Page 165



Page 166



Page 167



Page 168



Page 169



Page 170



Page 171



Page 172



Page 173



Page 174



Page 175



Page 176



Page 177



Page 178



Page 179



Page 180



Page 181

Agenda Item 5



Page 182



Page 183



Page 184



Page 185



Page 186



Page 187



Page 188



Page 189



Page 190


	Agenda
	 Schedule of Applications
	1 40-41 Pall Mall, SW1 (Addendum Report)
	2 12 Elgin Avenue, W9
	3 Sussex Square, Gloucester Square, Hyde Park Square, W2
	4 84 Clifton Hill, NW8
	5 49 Marylebone High Street, W1



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Committee (4)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee (4) Committee held 
on Tuesday 24th November, 2015, Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, City Hall. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Andrew Smith, Angela Harvey, Jonathan Glanz and 
Barbara Grahame 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 Councillors Andrew Smith and Barbara Grahame replaced Councillors 

Anthony Devenish and Jason Williams respectively.  Councillor Andrew Smith 
was elected Chairman. 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 Councillors Angela Harvey and Jonathan Glanz declared that they know 

Councillors and amenity residents’ groups who have made representations.  
They declared that they had both sat as Members when item 1 on the agenda, 
40-41 Pall Mall, had previously been deferred at the meeting of the Committee 
held on 29 September 2015.  In addition, Councillor Harvey declared that in 
respect of item 3 she had during the last couple of months walked with the 
Church Commissioners for England around the Hyde Park Estate and in the 
course of conversations aspects of the application such as the railings had 
been referred to. 

 
2.2    Councillor Barbara Grahame declared that in respect of item 4, 84 Clifton 

Road is located in the road where she lives.  However, it is located a 
considerable distance from her residence and it did not affect her ability to 
consider the application impartially in any way.  She had not been consulted 
on the application and had not commented on it. 

 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2015 were approved and 

signed by the Chairman as a true and correct record. 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 



 
2 

 

1 40-41 PALL MALL, SW1 (ADDENDUM REPORT) 
 
Demolition of 40 and 41 Pall Mall behind retained facades and redevelopment to 
provide a building of basement, ground and five upper floors comprising retail (Class 
A1) at part basement and part ground floor levels with the remainder of the building 
in use as four self-contained residential flats (Class C3). 
 
An additional representation was received from SW Planning Ltd (19.11.15). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
 
 
2 12 ELGIN AVENUE, W9 
 
Demolition of the existing buildings on site and erection of a five storey plus 
basement level building to provide 15 self-contained flats, with two off-street car 
parking spaces at ground level and ancillary servicing and storage at basement 
level. Removal of two Lime trees to site frontage and provision of new hard and soft 
landscaping. 
 
A late representation was received from GL Hearn Limited (20.11.2015). 
 
The Presenting Officer tabled the following memorandum together with a draft 
decision notice with conditions: 
 
‘Following the publication of the committee report further discussion has taken place 
between the independent viability consultant (LSH – representing the City Council) 
and the applicant’s viability consultant.  As a result of these discussions, the viability 
of the development has been reappraised having regard to the additional evidence 
presented by the applicant’s viability consultant.  The conclusion of this additional 
work on the viability of the development is that the independent viability consultant 
now agrees that the scheme can provide a financial contribution to the Affordable 
Housing Fund of £488,000’. 
 
In light of this amended viability position, in the presentation at the meeting the 
Presenting Officer referred to the revised recommendation below and the conditions 
and informatives set out in the draft decision letter: 
 
‘Revised Recommendation 
Grant conditional permission, including a condition to secure affordable housing 
provision, highway works outside the application site to form access to the 
development and car club membership for all of the residential flats for a minimum 
period of 25 years’. 
 
RESOLVED: That conditional permission be granted, subject to a financial 
contribution to the Affordable Housing Fund of £488,000 and the requirements set 
out above in the revised recommendation and draft decision notice. 
 



 
3 

 

 
Councillor Barbara Grahame requested that her vote against the decision to grant 
the application be recorded due to the reduced financial contribution to the 
Affordable Housing Fund.  
 
 
3 SUSSEX SQUARE, GLOUCESTER SQUARE, HYDE PARK SQUARE, W2 
 
Removal of existing fences, gates and railings and installation of replacement 
railings and gates and associated works to boundary of communal garden (to 
Sussex Square, Gloucester Square and Hyde Park Square respectively). 
 
A late representation was received in the form of a petition objecting to the Sussex 
Square application (July 2015). 
 
RESOLVED: The applications be deferred in order that the Committee carry out site 
visits to the respective locations. 
 
 
 
4 84 CLIFTON HILL, NW8 
 
Alterations to the existing garden studio including excavation of a new basement 
level with associated lightwell, revised footprint and new fenestration and excavation 
of a staircase under the main building with a glazed bridge. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1.  That conditional permission and conditional listed building consent be 
granted. 

 
2. That the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 

1 of the draft decision letter be agreed. 
 
 
 
5 49 MARYLEBONE HIGH STREET, W1 
 
Installation of four new recessed vent louvres and one replacement louvre on the 
southern elevation at lower ground floor level to serve a new internal ventilation 
system. 
 
A late representation was received from Mrs Emily Azis. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted, subject to an additional condition requiring 
assessment of the noise from the louvres and ventilation system following 
implementation in order to ensure compliance with proposed condition 5 of the 
permission. 



 
4 

 

 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.37 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


